Directional spool valves
Directional spool valves type HSR(L), HSF,
and HSL
The directional spool valves are available as individual valve for pipe
connection (type HSL), manifold mounting (type HSF) or as valve banks
(type HSR). These valves are utilized to control the direction of movement
of hydraulic consumers. All of them are indirectly electro-hydraulically
actuated. The control fluid demand is either taken internally from the

Symbols
Example type HSR
Order examples
HSF 3 G1 - G24
Indiv. manifold mounting valve, size 3, flow pattern G adjustable response
time (coding 1) and solenoid voltage 24V DC
HSR 4/A3 - D1E - 1 - G12
Valve bank type HSR, size 4, connection block A 3 with internal control
fluid supply and pressure reducing valve (approx. 30 bar control pressure),
flow pattern D and E, D with adjustable response time (coding 1), end
plate (coding 1) and solenoid voltage 12V DC
HSRL 3/C322/1D200 2D100 - DG - 1 - G 24
Valve bank type HSRL, size 3, connection block with integrated pressure
reducing valve, idle circulation valve, piloted pressure limiting valve, main
pressure limiting valve factory set for 200 bar, second pressure stage
factory set for 100 bar, two valve sections flow pattern D and G and a
standard end plate, solenoid voltage 24V DC
Example type HSRL 3
Directional spool valves
2.1-232009
All dimensions in mm, subject to change without notice!
Dimensions
Indiv. directional spool valve  type HSF ..
(see order example)
Valve banks type HSR 4
Basic type
HSL 3
HSF 3
HSL 4
HSF 4
H
126
137
136
157
T
137
126
182
184
m (kg)
Indiv. spool valve
or valve section
2 ... 2.5
3.7 ... 4.2
B
70
59
80
70
Basic type
HSRL 3
HSR 4
Connection block
1.7  ... 4.0
approx. 4.2
Valve section